

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

PRIORITIES USA and MARISSA
ACCARDO,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official
capacity as the Michigan Secretary of State,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:19-cv-13188-
RHC-APP

Honorable Robert H. Cleland

Magistrate Anthony A. Patti

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Michigan’s arbitrary, multi-step signature review process for absentee ballots.	4
B. Forensic examiners have all but universally concluded that signature matching by untrained individuals is highly error-prone.....	6
C. Many disenfranchised absentee voters in Michigan are neither provided notice nor an opportunity to contest or cure signature mismatch determinations.	9
D. The Signature Matching Regime has already disenfranchised thousands of ballots and could affect many more voters in future elections.	10
ARGUMENT	11
A. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits.	12
1. The Signature Matching Regime burdens the right to vote and violates the Equal Protection Clause.	12
i. The Signature Matching Regime disenfranchises voters and thus imposes a severe burden on the right to vote.	13
ii. The Signature Matching Regime subjects voters to arbitrary and differential treatment.	16
iii. No government interest justifies the Signature Matching Regime’s burdens on the right to vote.....	18
2. Rejecting absentee ballots without notice or an opportunity to cure or appeal violates the Due Process Clause.	20
B. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm absent injunctive relief.	22
C. The balance of the equities tips decidedly in Plaintiffs’ favor, and a preliminary injunction would serve the public interest.....	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bay Cty. Democratic Party v. Land,
347 F. Supp. 2d 404 (E.D. Mich. 2004)20

Bays v. City of Fairborn,
668 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012)24

Bryanton v. Johnson,
902 F. Supp. 2d 983 (E.D. Mich. 2012)12, 17

Bush v. Gore,
531 U.S. 98 (2000).....12, 16, 17

Caspar v. Snyder,
77 F. Supp. 3d 616 (E.D. Mich. 2015)12

Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee,
347 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Fla. 2018)passim

Dunn v. Blumstein,
405 U.S. 330 (1972).....17

Fla. Democratic Party v. Lee,
No. 4:16-cv-607, 2016 WL 6090943 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 16, 2016)14, 18

Ga. Coal. for the People’s Agenda v. Kemp,
347 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....23

Harper v. Va. Bd. of Elections,
383 U.S. 663 (1966).....17

Ind. State Conference of the NAACP v. Lawson,
326 F. Supp. 3d 646 (S.D. Ind. 2018).....23

League of United Latin Am. Citizens of Iowa v. Pate,
No. CVCV056403 (Iowa D. Ct. Polk Cty. July 24, 2018)7, 17, 19

Martin v. Kemp,
341 F. Supp. 3d 1326 (M.D. Ga. 2018)15, 21, 22, 23

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....20

Mich. State A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Johnson,
209 F. Supp. 3d 935 (E.D. Mich. 2016)22

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 900 (1995).....12, 21

Ne. Ohio Coal. For the Homeless v. Husted,
696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012)13

Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted,
837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)19

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)passim

Priorities USA v. State,
No. SC97470, 2020 WL 203129 (Mo. Jan. 14, 2020).....7

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....25

Saucedo v. Gardner,
335 F. Supp. 3d 202 (D.N.H. 2018).....passim

Serv. Emps. Intern. Union, Local 1 v. Husted,
906 F. Supp. 2d 745 (S.D. Ohio 2012)13

Stein v. Thomas,
222 F. Supp. 3d 539 (E.D. Mich. 2016)12

Warren v. City of Athens,
411 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2005)20

Zessar v. Helander,
No. 05 C 1917, 2006 WL 642646 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 13, 2006).....21

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

10 ILCS 5/19-8(g-5).....10

Co. Rev. Stat. § 31-10-910.3(5)(c)(II)(A)9

Mich. Comp Laws § 168.761.....5, 21

Mich. Comp Laws § 168.765a.....21

Mich. Comp Laws § 168.766.....21

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.509q.....8

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.523a.....9

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.758.....3, 10

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.759.....19

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.761.....19

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.764.....19

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.766.....1, 5, 15, 16

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.767.....5

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.813.....9, 22

Mich. Comp. Laws § 257.307.....8

Mich. Const., art. II, § 4(1)(g).....4, 21

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-386(a)(1)(C).....10

Ore. Rev. Stat. § 254.431(2)(b).....9

Wash. Admin. Code § 434-261-050(3)9

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 29A.60.190.....9
